
    

  

     

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
(By email) 

 
Our Ref: MGLA270819-0848 

 
23 September 2019 

 
 
 
Dear  
 
Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 23 August 2019.  Your 
request has been dealt with under the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 2004.  
 
You asked for;  
 

All communications between the GLA and Westminster Council regarding the Millbank 
redevelopment in 2015 and 2016, with specific interest in any emails sent by the office 
of Boris Johnson while he was Mayor of London 

 
Our response to your request is as follows: 
 
Please find attached the information held by the GLA within scope of your request. Please note 
that some names of members of staff are exempt from disclosure under Regulation 13 (Personal 
information) of the EIR. This information constitutes as personal data which is defined by Article 
4(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) to mean any information relating to an 
identified or identifiable living individual. It is considered that disclosure of this information 
would contravene the first data protection principle under Article 5(1) of GDPR which states 
that Personal data must be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to 
the data subject. 
 
If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the 
reference at the top of this letter.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

  
Information Governance Officer  
 
If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the 
GLA’s FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: 
 
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-
information/freedom-information  

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
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From:   < westminster.gov.uk>
Sent: 03 August 2015 17:36
To:  
Subject: RE: Confirmation of pre-planning application meeting request: Millbank Complex

Dear  
Thanks for the invite, however I am not able to attend as I have another meeting. 
Kind regards, 

   
Senior Planning Officer 
Development Planning | Growth, Planning & Housing 

Westminster City Council 
12th Floor Westminster City Hall 
64 Victoria Street 
London SW1E 6QP 

 
www.westminster.gov.uk 

Any views or opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender, and whilst given in good faith, do not 
necessarily represent a formal decision of the Local Planning Authority unless a statutory application is or has been 
made and determined in accordance with requisite procedures, planning policies and having had regard to material 
considerations. 

 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to

From:   [mailto: london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 03 August 2015 15:52 
To:   
Subject: FW: Confirmation of pre-planning application meeting request: Millbank Complex 

Dear   

As you may be aware, the GLA will be hosting a pre‐application meeting on this scheme on Wednesday afternoon 
(details below). If you are available you would be most welcome come along and to join us. 

I will include you on the agenda circulation, let me know if you would like to attend and I will forward you a diary 
invite. 

Kind regards 

 

  | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email: london.gov.uk  
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From:    
Sent: 31 July 2015 15:21 
To: ' dp9.co.uk' 
Cc:      
Subject: Confirmation of pre-planning application meeting request: Millbank Complex 

Dear   

Site:  Millbank Complex, 21-25 Millbank, SW1P 4QP 
LB:    Westminster 
Our reference: D&P/3716 (please quote this number in all further correspondence) 

Your request for a pre-planning application advice meeting has been confirmed for 05 August at 3pm at City 
Hall. 

Please could you let us know who will be attending and whether you want a laptop and projector for the 
meeting? Please could you also let us know if you will be bringing any presentation material e.g. site model?  

Meeting arrangements 

When you arrive at City Hall for the meeting, please ask at reception for   You 
should allow time to clear security. It would be appreciated if you could arrive together to ensure the meeting 
starts on time. 

We can only comment on information provided in advance of the meeting. Where we have no or limited 
information we will not be able to provide a comprehensive assessment. The advice letter will only address 
issues that you have sent documentation on. The case officer will carry out a site visit and assess the 
documentation prior to the meeting. A meeting note will be sent to you two working days prior to the meeting 
which will outline the issues that will be discussed.  Detailed officer level comments will be issued by letter no 
more than ten working days after the meeting, unless otherwise agreed with the applicant. 

The advice given by officers does not constitute a formal response or decision by the Mayor with regard to 
future planning applications. Any views or opinions expressed are without prejudice to the Mayor’s formal 
consideration of the application. 

Cancellation 
If, due to circumstances out of our control, we cancel the meeting we will reschedule for another time as soon 
as practical. Meetings can be rescheduled at your request up to 48 hours prior. The fee is non-refundable on 
cancellation. 

Freedom of Information 
Since January 2005 the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has allowed the public to request information from 
public authorities including the Greater London Authority. The public will have a right to request information 
which includes pre planning application advice and documents associated. Each case will be taken on its 
individual merits. If you have any concerns or wish to discuss this matter please contact  

  

Comments and complaints  
If you are not happy with the service you have received and wish to complain or make a comment all the 
information is located at http://www.london.gov.uk/contact-us/complaints.   

Further queries regarding the process can be sent to both london.gov.uk and 
london.gov.uk quoting the D&P reference number, whilst queries regarding policy and the 

content of the meeting should be sent to the case officer   
email:  london.gov.uk. 

Yours sincerely 
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   I Business Support Officer I Planning I Development, Enterprise & Environment 
GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY I City Hall I  The Queens Walk I  London I SE1 2AA 

 I E:  london.gov.uk  



 Development, Enterprise and Environment

  

Direct telephone: 020 7983 4000 Email: planning@london.gov.uk 

Dear Mr  

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended); Greater London Authority 
Act 1999 & 2007; Town & Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008.  
Development Site at Millbank Complex, 25 Millbank, London SW1P 4QP 
Local Planning Authority Reference: 15/07756/FULL 

Thank you for consulting the Mayor of London in respect of the above application of potential 
strategic importance, which your Council validated on 25 August 2015. 

Under Article 4(2) of the above Order the Mayor has six weeks from the date of receipt to provide a 
statement setting out whether he considers the application complies with his London Plan and his 
reasons for taking that view. 

I hereby give notice that your letter was received on 26 August 2015 and therefore the six-week 
period will terminate on 6 October 2015. 

The application has been allocated to   who can be reached on  or 
email london.gov.uk  

A copy of this letter has been forwarded to the agent for information. 

Yours sincerely, 

Development & Projects 
Greater London Authority  

cc: Mr   DP9, 100 Pall Mall, London SW1Y 5NQ 

  
City of Westminster 
Development Planning 
Westminster City Hall 
64 Victoria Street 
London  
SW1E 6QP 

Our ref:  D&P/3716/PS 

Your ref: 15/07756/FULL 

Date:   3 September 2015 
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From:  
Sent: 15 September 2015 15:36
To: '  
Subject: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex (15/07756/FULL)

Dear   

Many thanks for your time on the phone just now.  

As discussed, the Mayor’s Sept/Oct meeting programme has been shifting around a bit which has made it more 
difficult for me to target a workable planning decisions meeting within the usual 6‐week period. Accordingly, and as 
we have agreed, I am targeting a planning decisions meeting on 9 October (three days after our normal deadline) in 
order to obtain the Mayors endorsement of our stage 1 report. I will ensure that you receive an electronic copy of 
our representations by the close of business that day.  

Kind regards 

 

  | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email: london.gov.uk  
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Our ref: 15/07756/FULL Please reply to:  
Tel No: 
Email: @westminster.gov.uk

Pending Applications
Development Planning

City of Westminster
              PO Box 732

Redhill, RH1 9FL

Manager - Development & Projects
Greater London Authority
4th Floor - City Hall
The Queen's Walk
London  SE1 2AA

12 February 2016

Dear 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS & CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

Address: Development Site At Millbank Complex, 25 Millbank, London, SW1P 4QP,  
Proposal: Refurbishment and replacement of facades and erection of 2 additional floors and 

plant enclosure to both Millbank Tower and 1 additional floor to the Y buildings; 
excavation of basement levels; demolition of rear car park in association with re-
landscaping and reconfiguration of wider site; all in association with the use of the 
Tower as 207 private residential flats (Class C3) and Skybar (ancillary to adjacent 
Class C1), the south podium as an arts/ cultural facility (Class D1) and the north 
podium and Y buildings as a 150 bedroom hotel (Class C1). Use of roof of podium 
building as a terrace with associated alterations. [Amended description]

The City Council has received an application for planning permission for a development which is 
described in brief above.

Images of planning application documents can be viewed on the Councils website at: 
http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/

Please use the reference number 15/07756/FULL as the primary search criteria.

Allow 3 working days from the date of this notification for images of the documents to be made 
available on the website.

Please submit any comments about this proposal within 25 days of the date on this notification 
online through the “Comments” facility. Please be aware that your comments will be available for 
view online. If an appeal is lodged, any representations received will be forwarded to the Planning 
Inspectorate and the appellant.

For your information the name and address of the agent who submitted this application is:
 

100 Pall Mall, London, SW1Y 5NQ

If you wish to discuss the details of the amended proposal please contact me on the above phone 
number or by email.

http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/


- 2 -

dccestd01125

Yours faithfully
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From:   < westminster.gov.uk>
Sent: 22 February 2016 11:22
To:  
Subject: RE: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations

Hi  

Thanks for coming back to me.  

I will talk to my director in relation to the clawback option, however I think that the holocaust museum has now been 
selected at an alternative site, so it is highly unlikely that this funding will come forward for this site. 

 

From:   [mailto: london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 22 February 2016 11:16 
To:   
Subject: RE: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 

Thanks   

Yes, we received your consultation notice. I am still to fully review the associated material which we received from 
DP9 at the end of last week. I can nevertheless see that some additional rendered views have been provided ‐ which 
will be helpful for the conclusion of LVMF & WHS assessments. Beyond that it may be that the revisions don’t raise 
any new strategic issues for us, in which case we may not have much more to say at this stage.  

With respect to viability/affordable housing matters, are you able to confirm whether the City Council intends to 
pursue a review/clawback of enabling funding for the cultural facility in the event of any funding windfall (e.g. for 
the Holocaust Memorial/Museum)? 

Kind regards 

 

   | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email:  london.gov.uk  

From:   [mailto: westminster.gov.uk]  
Sent: 22 February 2016 10:16 
To:   
Subject: RE: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 

Dear  

Just wanted to make you aware that we have sent out re-consultations on this one, just over a week ago. Hopefully it 
has made its way to you. We have a fairly tight timeframe, with the application due to be presented at planning 
committee early April. 

Any questions please let me know. 

Kind regards, 
   

Area Planning Officer 
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Development Planning 
Growth, Planning and Housing 
PO Box 732, Redhill, RH1 9FL 
 

 
www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
The planning department has moved to a digital application process, with a goal to improve the time taken to 
validate and process applications. It is highly likely that there will be delays booking in and validating 
applications and your patience would be very much appreciated during this transition period. 
 
Any views or opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender, and whilst given in good faith, do not 
necessarily represent a formal decision of the Local Planning Authority unless a statutory application is or has been 
made and determined in accordance with requisite procedures, planning policies and having had regard to material 
considerations. 
 

 

 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to  

 

 
 
 
 

From:   [mailto: london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 09 December 2015 12:22 
To:   
Subject: RE: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 
 
Noted, thanks   
 
Please keep me posted on any amendments. 
 
Kind regards 
 

 

  | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email: london.gov.uk  
 
 
 

From:   [mailto: westminster.gov.uk]  
Sent: 09 December 2015 12:18 
To:   
Subject: RE: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 
 
Dear  
 
It is likely that we will be doing an additional round of consultation as the proposals are likely to be amended. We are 
currently in talks with the developers. 
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Kind regards, 
   

Senior Planning Officer 
Development Planning 
Growth, Planning and Housing 
PO Box 732, Redhill, RH1 9FL 

 
www.westminster.gov.uk 

From:   [mailto: london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 09 December 2015 11:55 
To:   
Subject: FW: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 

Dear   

Are you able to give me a brief progress update on the above application please? 

The main thing I want to do (with the holiday season fast approaching) is ensure that I am clear on the programme 
for any impending stage 2 referral. 

Many thanks 

 

  | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email: london.gov.uk  

From:    
Sent: 08 October 2015 17:28 
To: '   
Cc:   ( dp9.co.uk) 
Subject: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex - Deputy Mayor's representations 

Dear   

As discussed, please find attached a scanned copy of the Deputy Mayor’s representations on this application. The 
original is in the post, and a high quality PDF of the report is available on request. 

Don’t hesitate to give me a call to discuss once you have had the opportunity to review the comments. 

Kind regards 

 

  | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email: london.gov.uk  

The way that you register to vote has now changed. It's important that you are on the register to vote in the 
elections for London's Mayor and Assembly next May.  
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From:  
Sent: 17 March 2016 16:09
To: westminster.gov.uk
Cc: ' @dp9.co.uk)
Subject: D&P/3716 Millbank Complex (15/07756/FULL)

Dear   

Thank you for consulting us on the submitted revisions to the above application. I am now in a position to provide 
the following officer level response, which I hope will be of assistance. 

Historic environment and strategic views 
It is noted that as part of the revisions the proposed increases in height at Millbank Tower and the Y‐building have 
been reduced by one storey and two storeys respectively.  

In response to initial representations GLA officers welcome the provision of rendered views (LVMF view 18A.3 and 
townscape view ‘Parliament Square, north‐east’) as requested. Having considered these, and noting also the 
reduced overall height of the proposal, GLA officers are satisfied that the proposal: would not cause harm to the 
setting of the Palace of Westminster (Grade I); would preserve the viewer’s ability to recognise and appreciate the 
strategic landmark in LVMF and townscape views; and, would not compromise the Outstanding Universal Value of 
the World Heritage Site. Accordingly GLA officers are of the view that the application accords with London Plan 
policies 7.8, 7.10 and 7.12.  

Energy strategy 
The applicant has submitted further energy strategy details in response to initial representations, including: 
residential emissions figures and the sample SAP sheets; information to demonstrate that the cooling demand has 
been reduced; and, a manufacturer data sheet for the CHP engine. This is welcomed. Having regard to this 
information, and noting the importance of retaining the architectural integrity of the Listed Building in heritage 
terms, GLA officers are satisfied that the proposed physical efficiency and passive design measures are sufficient this 
in this instance. The CHP specification information is also sufficient to verify that the attributed carbon dioxide 
savings are reasonable. 

However, no further information has been provided on how the water source heat pump will operate alongside the 
CHP communal heating system. From the energy statement addendum document it is understood that the water 
source heat pump will provide space heating from a separate distribution loop, and will not be connected to the 
communal heat network. Whilst the use of this innovative technology is supported, the operation of separate 
distribution systems for heating and domestic hot water is generally discouraged due to increased potential for 
overheating. If the applicant proceeds with this approach, the heat distribution infrastructure within the building 
should be designed to minimise pipe lengths as far as possible. 

Based on the information available GLA officers would encourage a revised approach, where, the CHP is optimised 
as the lead heat source (including for space heating), with the water source heat pump acting as a top up. GLA 
officers would welcome further discussion on this with the applicant team accordingly. 

Transport 
In summary, having considered the revised plans, the position on transport issues is as follows: 

 Overall car parking has been increased in the revised scheme so the ratio of spaces per unit is 1.04 – this is
not supported given the location and PTAL of the site. 

 Cycle parking has been significantly reduced in the revised scheme and the applicant openly states that
there is a shortfall of 59 cycle parking spaces. This does not comply with London Plan standards. 

 An updated travel plan has not been submitted.

 The construction management plan has been updated, and takes on board TfL’s comments. This is
welcomed.
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 TfL encourages the applicant to liaise with London Taxi and Private Hire as to whether a taxi rank can be
provided on site.

 The position on trip generation and impact on public transport remains as per GLA report D&P/3716/01.

 Changes to the pedestrian environment and access will need to be discussed further with TfL – applicant will
need to enter into Section 278 agreements.

Please note that  @tfl.gov.uk / ) is TfL’s new case officer for this scheme. 
 can provide further detail on the transport position on request.  

Kind regards 

 

   | Senior Strategic Planner | Development & Projects | Development, Enterprise & Environment  
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY | 4th Floor, City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 | Email:  london.gov.uk  
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From:   < westminster.gov.uk>
Sent: 13 April 2016 15:21
To:  
Cc:
Subject: Millbank Complex 15/0756/FULL - GLA stage 2 letter
Attachments: Millbank Report.pdf; Millbank LBC.pdf; draft minute.pdf; GLA stage 2 letter.docx

Dear  

Please find attached a stage 2 letter in relation to the above development. I copy of the documents (including the 
representations), will follow by recorded mail. 

Kind regards, 
   

Area Planning Officer 
Development Planning 
Growth, Planning and Housing 
PO Box 732, Redhill, RH1 9FL 

 
www.westminster.gov.uk 

Any views or opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender, and whilst given in good faith, do not 
necessarily represent a formal decision of the Local Planning Authority unless a statutory application is or has been 
made and determined in accordance with requisite procedures, planning policies and having had regard to material 
considerations. 

 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to

*********************************************************************************** 
Register by midnight on 18 April to be eligible to vote on 5 May. Register to vote at 
www.gov.uk/register-to-vote or find out more about postal or proxy applications at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/electoral-services 

Run the most famous mile in the world on Sunday 29th May. Register for the Vitality Westminster 
Mile at www.westminstermile.co.uk 

Did you know, your two-year-old could qualify for up to 15 hours of free childcare a week? Apply 
now at www.westminster.gov.uk/information-childcare 
*********************************************************************************** 
Westminster City Council: www.westminster.gov.uk 
*********************************************************************************** 
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